
Rutland County Council                  
Catmose, Oakham, Rutland, LE15 6HP
Telephone 01572 722577 Facsimile 01572 758307

      

Meeting: ADULTS AND HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Date and Time: Thursday, 20 June 2019 at 7.00 pm

Venue: COUNCIL CHAMBER, CATMOSE

Governance Officer: Joanna Morley 01572 758271
email: governance@rutland.gov.uk

Recording of Council Meetings: Any member of the public may film, audio-record, 
take photographs and use social media to report the proceedings of any meeting that 
is open to the public. A protocol on this facility is available at www.rutland.gov.uk/my-
council/have-your-say/

Please note hard copies of the agenda will not be available at the meeting. If you 
require a hard copy of the agenda please email your request to 
governance@rutkland.gov.uk or telephone (01572) 20991

Helen Briggs
Chief Executive

A G E N D A

1) APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

2) RECORD OF MEETING 
To confirm the record of the meeting of the Adults & Health Scrutiny Panel 
held on 21 March 2019 (previously circulated).

3) DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
In accordance with the Regulations, Members are invited to declare any 
personal or prejudicial interests they may have and the nature of those 
interests in respect of items on this Agenda and/or indicate if Section 106 of 
the Local Government Finance Act 1992 applies to them.

4) PETITIONS, DEPUTATIONS AND QUESTIONS 
To receive any petitions, deputations and questions received from Members of 
the Public in accordance with the provisions of Procedure Rule 217.

Public Document Pack

mailto:corporatesupport@rutland.gov.uk
http://www.rutland.gov.uk/my-council/have-your-say/
http://www.rutland.gov.uk/my-council/have-your-say/
mailto:governance@rutkland.gov.uk


The total time allowed for this item shall be 30 minutes.  Petitions, declarations 
and questions shall be dealt with in the order in which they are received.  
Questions may also be submitted at short notice by giving a written copy to the 
Committee Administrator 15 minutes before the start of the meeting.

The total time allowed for questions at short notice is 15 minutes out of the 
total time of 30 minutes.  Any petitions, deputations and questions that have 
been submitted with prior formal notice will take precedence over questions 
submitted at short notice.  Any questions that are not considered within the 
time limit shall receive a written response after the meeting and be the subject 
of a report to the next meeting.

5) QUESTIONS WITH NOTICE FROM MEMBERS 
To consider any questions with notice from Members received in accordance 
with the provisions of Procedure Rule No 219 and No 219A.

6) NOTICES OF MOTION FROM MEMBERS 
To consider any Notices of Motion from Members submitted in accordance 
with the provisions of Procedure Rule No 220.

7) CONSIDERATION OF ANY MATTER REFERRED TO THE PANEL FOR A 
DECISIONS IN RELATION TO CALL IN OF A DECISION 
To consider any matter referred to the Panel for a decision in relation to call in 
of a decision in accordance with Procedure Rule 206.

SCRUTINY 
Scrutiny provides the appropriate mechanism and forum for members to ask any 
questions which relate to this Scrutiny Panel’s remit and items on this Agenda.

8) THE RUTLAND MEMORIAL HOSPITAL OAKHAM 
To receive a verbal report on the Rutland Memorial Hospital out of hours 
service from Mr Tim Sacks, Chief Operating Officer of the East Leicestershire 
and Rutland Clinical Commissioning Group (ELR CCG).

9) ANNUAL REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR FOR PUBLIC HEALTH 2018 
To receive Report No.94/2019 and a presentation from Mike Sandys, the 
Director for Public Health.
(Pages 5 - 48)



10) SCRUTINY PROGRAMME AND SUBSTANTIVE ITEMS FOR THE WORK 
PROGRAMME 2019/20 
To discuss substantive items for scrutiny and inclusion in the Adults and Health 
Scrutiny Committee work programme for the municipal year 2019-20.

The work plan for 2018-19 is attached for reference.

The Forward Plan is available on the website at:

https://rutlandcounty.moderngov.co.uk/mgListPlanItems.aspx?PlanId=216&RP
=133
(Pages 49 - 54)

ITEM FOR INFORMATION ONLY 
The following item is for information only and will not be discussed at the meeting.

11) QUARTER 4 FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT REPORT - REVENUE AND 
CAPITAL OUTURN 2018/19 
To note Report No.79/2019 from the Strategic Director for Resources.

The attached report will be presented at Cabinet on 18 June 2019.
(Pages 55 - 104)

12) ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS 
To receive any other items of urgent business which have been previously 
notified to the person presiding.

13) DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
Thursday 19 September at 7pm.

---oOo---

TO: ELECTED MEMBERS OF THE ADULTS AND HEALTH SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE

Mr J Dale (Chairman)

Mr P Ainsley
Mr D Blanksby
Mr W J Cross
Mrs J Fox
Mrs S Harvey
Mrs R Powell

OTHER MEMBERS FOR INFORMATION

https://rutlandcounty.moderngov.co.uk/mgListPlanItems.aspx?PlanId=216&RP=133
https://rutlandcounty.moderngov.co.uk/mgListPlanItems.aspx?PlanId=216&RP=133


This page is intentionally left blank



Report No: 94/2019
PUBLIC REPORT

ADULTS AND HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
20 June 2019

ANNUAL REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC HEALTH 
2018

Report of the Director of Public Health

Strategic Aim: This is the independent report of the Director of Public Health.  It 
highlights trends and challenges in the health of the population and 
makes recommendations for action.

Exempt Information No

Cabinet Member(s) 
Responsible:

Mr Alan Walters, Portfolio Holder for Safeguarding-
Adults, Public Health, Health Commissioning, 
Community Safety 

Contact Officer(s): Mike Sandys, Director of 
Public Health 

Tel: 0116 305 4239
Email: mike.sandys@leics.gov.uk

DECISION RECOMMENDATIONS

That the Committee:

1. Notes the Director of Public Health Annual Report 2018 as appended to this report

2. Supports the report’s recommendations. 

1 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to present to the Director of Public Health’s Annual 
Report for 2018.  A copy of the full report is appended.  

2 BACKGROUND AND MAIN CONSIDERATIONS 

2.1 The Director of Public Health's (DPH) Annual Report is a statutory independent 
report on the health of the population of Rutland.  

2.2 The purpose of a Director of Public Health’s annual report is to improve the health 
and wellbeing of the people of Rutland. This is done by reporting publicly and 
independently on trends and gaps in the health and wellbeing of the population and 
by making recommendations for improvement to a wide range of organisations.

5

Agenda Item 9

file:///S:/Meetings%20-%20tfr%20to%20Sharepoint/REPORT%20NUMBERS


2.3 One of the roles of the Director of Public Health is to be an independent advocate 
for the health of their population. The Annual Reports are the main way by which 
Directors of Public Health make their conclusions known to the public.

2.4 This year’s report presents on the changing population of Rutland, the prevalence 
of individual and multiple conditions (otherwise known as multiple morbidity) in the 
population and data on excess winter deaths and place of death. The growing 
number of people living with multiple health conditions presents as bigger challenge 
to public services as the overall growth in the number of older people.

2.5 The health and care system should promote ‘healthy ageing’.  Ways to achieve this 
are by:

 tackling social isolation
 promoting social prescribing 
 reducing falls
 promoting physical activity throughout life and into older age
 supporting carers

2.6 Being socially connected to friends, family and the wider community is a key element 
of healthy ageing. 

2.7 ‘Social prescribing’ is a key way in which broader services can help support the frail, 
and those with multiple health conditions to maintain independence.  

2.8 Falls are a serious health issue for older people, with around a third of all people 
aged 65 and over falling each year. Regular physical activity, can develop and 
maintain strength and balance i
[...]
ears spent in poor health that drives 
demand for services.

It is important to recognise this and think about how services might be delivered in 
such a way that takes account of the increase in multi-morbidity. As a whole system, 
we need to continue our efforts to promote good health throughout all ages, if we 
want effective care for our future generations.

I would like to thank Natalie Davison and Kajal Lad for their tremendous work in 
constructing the infographics and narrative that underpin this report, and Trish 
Crowson and Kath Packham from Public Health for their contributions to the report 
and continued hard work on improving the health of Rutland people.

Mike Sandys

Director of Public Health

11

bwallace_1
Text Box
2



2. Introduction

Directors of Public Health have a statutory duty to write an Annual Public Health 
Report that describes the state of health within their communities.

It is a major opportunity for advocacy on behalf of the population and, as such, can 
be used to help talk to the community and support fellow professionals, providing 
added value over and above intelligence and information routinely available such as 
that contained within health profiles or the Joint Strategic Needs assessment 
(JSNA).

It is intended to inform local strategies, policy and practice across a range of 
organisations and interests and to highlight opportunities to improve the health and 
wellbeing of people in Rutland.

However, the report is not an annual review of public health outcomes and activity. 
The annual report is an important vehicle by which Directors of Public Health can 
identify key issues, flag up problems, report progress and thereby serve their local 
populations. It is also a key resource to inform stakeholders of priorities and 
recommend actions to improve and protect the health of the communities they serve.

Within this report, data is presented on the changing population of Rutland, the 
prevalence of individual and multiple 
[...]
ople with diabetes 
(26%) have 7 or more other chronic conditions. This illustrates that multimorbidity is 
the norm for people with long-term conditions and it varies by condition type. It also 
highlights that treating a single condition such as diabetes, is unlikely to have a huge

24

bwallace_17
Text Box
15



impact for that individual if their other long-term conditions are not also treated. Or, put 
simply, treat the person, rather than the condition.

Figure 5 – Multimorbidity by condition type for Rutland patients

The table below (Figure 6) highlights that increasing multimorbidity is associated with 
higher costs and resource use. Multimorbidity is known to be associated with a greater 
use of health services, including A&E attendances, outpatient attendances, hospital 
admissions and polypharmacy.

As expected, the data shows people with multiple conditions were more likely to 
experience higher hospital admission costs than those with only one condition. For 
example, the average total admitted patient cost (APC) was almost £2500 higher for 
patients with 8 or more LTCs than for patients with one condition alone. Similarly, the 
annual hospital admission costs for patients with diabetes and only one other condition 
are £30 higher than for patients with diabetes alone.

One of the most common consequences of being affected by multiple health 
conditions is being prescribed multiple medications for long periods of time, a 
phenomenon known as polypharmacy. While some polypharmacy can be appropriate, 
it can be harmful if poorly managed, especially among people living with frailty. As 
shown by the table, the count of unique prescription types increases considerably as

25

bwallace_18
Text Box
16



the number of long term conditions a patient has increases.

The final two columns in the table in Figure 6 are risk scores calculated using the ACG 
System. The first of these risk columns is the ‘risk of persistent high cost’ and is 
calculated as the prob
[...]
or 
Leicester,
Leicestershire and Rutland 
and the work being 
undertaken by partners to
improve the health and 
wellbeing of people locally

Mr A 
Walters

Toby Sanders, 
the 
Sustainability
& 
Transformation 
Partnership 
(STP) Lead for 
Leicester, 
Leicestershire 
&
Rutland and 
the Managing 
Director of 
West 
Leicestershire 
CCG.

Forward Plan

49

A
genda Item

 10



Agenda 
Item/Title

Scrutiny 
Panel Date

For Decision/ 
Feedback/ info?

Description/Info 
(including relevant 
overarching 
Policy/Strategy where 
applicable)

Portfolio Cabinet 
Decision
Date
(where 
applicable)

Report 
Contact

Topic put 
forward by 
(e.g. name of 
officer/FP/
Member)

Improving Access 
To Primary Care

28 June 
2018

Feedback/Information information about East 
Leicestershire
and Rutland Clinical 
Commissioning Group’s 
(ELR CCG) plans to 
improve
access to primary care and 
urgent care services for 
patients out of hours
(evenings and weekends) 
and the associated 
procurement of a combined
service for out of hours and 
urgent care, currently 
delivered as two separate
services by two providers.

Mr A 
Walters

Mr Sacks, 
Chief 
Operating
Officer, East 
Leicestershire 
and Rutland 
CCG

Requested by 
CCG

Adult Services Key 
Performance 
Indicators

28 June 
2018

Feedback/Information An overview of performance 
against the 18 key
performance indicators 
(KPIs) for adult services

Mr A 
Walters

Mark Andrews, 
Strategic 
Director of
People
John Morley, 
Deputy 
Director – 
Adult Services

Forward Plan

50



Agenda 
Item/Title

Scrutiny 
Panel Date

For Decision/ 
Feedback/ info?

Description/Info 
(including relevant 
overarching 
Policy/Strategy where 
applicable)

Portfolio Cabinet 
Decision
Date
(where 
applicable)

Report 
Contact

Topic put 
forward by 
(e.g. name of 
officer/FP/
Member)

Annual Summary 
of Admissions To 
Residential Care

28 June 
2018

Feedback/Information A summary of the 
admissions to nursing or 
residential care in Rutland 
for the period April
[...]
st Midlands 
Head of 
Clinical Senate

Cllr Stephenson 
and agreed by 
Panel in June

Adult Services Key 
Performance 
Indicators

29 
November 
2018

Feedback/Information An overview of performance 
against the 18 key
performance indicators 
(KPIs) for adult services

Mr A 
Walters

Mark Andrews, 
Strategic 
Director of
People

Katherine 
Ayton

Quarterly review 
of figures 
agreed by Panel

CQC QA Ratings 29 
November 
2018

Information/discussion Mr A 
Walters

Karen 
Kibblewhite

Agreed by Chair
Requested by 
the Panel

Q2 Finance 
Management 
Report

29 
November 
2018

Information To inform on how the 
Council is performing 
against its revenue and 
capital budgets

Mr G 
Brown

20 November Sav Della 
Rocca

52



Agenda 
Item/Title

Scrutiny 
Panel Date

For Decision/ 
Feedback/ info?

Description/Info 
(including relevant 
overarching 
Policy/Strategy where 
applicable)

Portfolio Cabinet 
Decision
Date
(where 
applicable)

Report 
Contact

Topic put 
forward by 
(e.g. name of 
officer/FP/
Member)

BUDGET 23/24 
January 
2019

East Midlands 
Ambulance 
Service

29 
November 
2018

For Information Vision for the service, closer 
to home treatment options, 
differences in local offer

Mr A 
Walters tbc

Requested by 
Cllr Waller and 
agreed by Panel 
in September

Community 
Services Redesign

Discussion and 
feedback

An overview of the 
community services 
redesign project 
summarising the service 
issues, case for change and 
project methodology.

Mr A 
Walters

Tamsin 
Hooton

Draft report from 
the Mental Health 
Task and Finish 
Group

7 February 
2019

Discussion and 
feedback

To present the findings of 
the Mental Health Task and 
Finish Group

Mr A 
Walters

Karen 
Kibblewhite
Jo Morley

LeDeR Learning 
Disabilities 
Mortality Review 
programme

7 February 
2019

Discussion An update on the national 
and local LeDeR position, 
looking at health and 
possible social inequalities 
that may limit the life 
expectancy of people with a 
learning disabilit
[...]
 transferred to the reserve to support the existing vehicle 
fleet. The total contribution for 2018/19 is £110k.The ceiling for this reserve is 
requested to be set at £500k as contributions from the commercial properties 
should grow over the coming years.

2.4.3 There are two reserves where it is requested that ceilings are increased as follows

 Highways – increase ceiling to £550k from £300k. The Council are moving to a 
more proactive approach to highway maintenance which has seen significant 
savings removed from the revenue budget whilst capital investment is 
maintained. As a result of this approach, there is an under spend on the revenue 
budget of £250k which will be transferred to the Highways reserve to support 
any emergency repairs that may be required.

 Welfare Reserve – increase ceiling to £170k from £150k. Warm Homes Rutland 
Funding (£21k) was being held and the under spend against this is requested 
to be transferred to the Welfare Reserve. This funding will be drawn down as 
required.

3 CONSULTATION

3.1 Formal consultation is not required for any decisions being sought in this report. 
Internal consultation has been undertaken with officers to assess the impact of the 
outturn on the budget for 2019/20.  There are no issues to address in this regard.  

4 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS

4.1 Cabinet are requested to make decisions about whether unspent budgets should be 
carried forward to 2019/20. In many cases, it should be noted that officers may have 
already committed such budgets (i.e. work may have been started but not finished) 
or plan to do so for service delivery in 2019/20.  Cabinet can choose to approve the 
carry forwards or could still request that budget managers assess whether such 
expenditure can be absorbed within existing budgets or savings made elsewhere.  
Where this is not possible, there may be budget pressures later in the year.

4.2 Members are also being asked to make additional contributions to earmarked 
reserves. Members cou
[...]
inancial challenges faced by this Council 
and others will not go away.

3.2.3 We are awaiting a response to the consultation feedback and expect further 
consultation before the end of the year.  It is very likely that we will only understand 
the financial impact of any changes (which will apply from 1 April 2020) by December 
2019 by which time a draft budget will have already been prepared. This creates 
major uncertainty.

3.3 Business Rates Retention
3.3.1 Business rates retention was introduced in April 2013 and was designed to 

recognise the role that authorities play in their communities by giving them more 
control over the money they raise locally; removing the ring-fencing of incorporated 
grants and promoting and rewarding local economic growth, thus increasing overall 
revenue in the system. Before this, business rates were paid over to central 
government before being redistributed to authorities according to the allocation of 
formula grant. 

3.3.2 The Government is currently in the process of reviewing the components of the 
business rates retention system, both individually and in aggregate. This reform of 
the system sits alongside the Government’s aim to introduce 75% business rate 
retention in 2020.

3.3.3 Under Business Rates Retention, authorities get to keep any additional rates levied 
above a funding baseline.  In urban areas where rates growth is substantial then 
authorities will keep more rates than their counterparts where growth is limited.  In 
rural areas like Rutland growth tends to be limited.  

3.3.4 One of the key issues for the Council therefore is the issue of resets i.e. how often 

75



Page 16 of 17

should the system be reset so that the additional rates achieved by any authority is 
redistributed to others who need it rather than it being retained locally.  Without a 
full reset, some authorities will retain excessive gains from business rates. 

3.3.5 The Council is in favour of a full reset every 3 years but awaits 
[...]
ade
Approved Budget (43/2018) 37,189 (746) (36,827) 438 0 54 0 0 0 0
Interim Social worker from ASC 
Contingency (i) GF 0 0 50

Extended Rights to travel grant (ii) GF 0 (13) (13) (13)
ROPE Expenditure Budget (iii) Grant 98 98 98
ROPE Expenditure Budget (iii) Grant (98) (98) (98)
SEN Project from ASC Contingency 
(iv) GF 0 0 0 200

Approved Budget at Q4 37,189 (746) (34,840) (438) 0 41 0 200 0 37

i) Interim social worker required, to be funded from the ASC Contingency
ii) Additional grant received from government
iii) Create income and expenditure to reflect grant received from Housing Infrastructure Fund (HIF)
iv) Approval given in report 71/2019 to fund start-up costs of the new Special Educational Needs and Disabilities (SEND) provision to be 

established at Uppingham Community College.  A maximum £200k was agreed but until figures are known no adjustment will be made.

104


	Agenda
	9 ANNUAL REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR FOR PUBLIC HEALTH 2018
	Appendix A - DPH Annual Report Paper 2018
	Forecasted pravaence of LTC v0.2_Rutland
	20190408 Tableau Dashboards
	DPH AR Population Projections v0.3 Rutland
	Difference in LE and HLE_Rutland
	QOF API Rutland
	Diabetes API Rutland
	Depression & Anxiety_updated Rutland
	Sight loss_Rutland
	Dementia API Rutland
	Falls_Rutland
	Place of Death_Rutland
	EWD



	10 SCRUTINY PROGRAMME AND SUBSTANTIVE ITEMS FOR THE WORK PROGRAMME 2019/20
	11 QUARTER 4 FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT REPORT - REVENUE AND CAPITAL OUTURN 2018/19
	Appendix A - Outturn 2018-19
	Appendix B - People Budget Monitoring Summary
	Appendix C - Places Budget Monitoring Summary
	Appendix D - Resources Budget Monitoring Summary
	Appendix E - Capital Outturn
	Appendix F - Medium Term Financial Plan
	Appendix G - Approved Budget Changes






Minutes of the meeting


Rutland County Council                  
Catmose   Oakham   Rutland   LE15 6HP.
Telephone 01572 722577 Facsimile 01572 75307

Minutes of the MEETING of the ADULTS AND HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
held in the Council Chamber, Catmose on Thursday, 20th June, 2019 at 7.00 pm

PRESENT: Mr D Blanksby Mr J Dale
Mrs S Harvey Mrs R Powell

OFFICERS
PRESENT: Mr M Andrews Strategic Director for People

Mrs J Morley Governance Officer

IN
ATTENDANCE: Mr A Walters Portfolio Holder for Safeguarding- Adults,

Public Health, Health Commissioning,
Community Safety & Road Safety

Mr M Sandys Director of Public Health
Mr T Sacks Chief Operating Officer, East 

Leicestershire and Rutland CCG
Miss G Waller Scrutiny Commission Chair

51 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were received from Mr Ainsley, Mr Cross and Mrs Fox.

52 RECORD OF MEETING 

The minutes of the Adults and Health Scrutiny Panel held on 21 March 2019, copies of 
which had been previously circulated, would be confirmed at the next meeting of the 
Committee.

53 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were received.

54 PETITIONS, DEPUTATIONS AND QUESTIONS 

No petitions, deputations or questions were received.



55 QUESTIONS WITH NOTICE FROM MEMBERS 

No questions with notice had been received from Members.

56 NOTICES OF MOTION FROM MEMBERS 

No notices of motion had been received from Members.

57 CONSIDERATION OF ANY MATTER REFERRED TO THE PANEL FOR A 
DECISIONS IN RELATION TO CALL IN OF A DECISION 

No matter had been referred to the Panel for a decision in relation to a call-in of a 
decision in accordance with Procedure Rule 2016.

58 THE RUTLAND MEMORIAL HOSPITAL OAKHAM 

A verbal report on the Rutland Memorial Hospital out of hours service was received 
from Tim Sacks, Chief Operating Officer of the East Leicestershire and Rutland 
Clinical Commissioning Group.

During his introduction, Mr Sacks confirmed the following:

 There were two distinct services operating at the Rutland Memorial Hospital; the 
daytime minor injuries service and the weekend and evening out of hours service.

 The minor injuries service was run by Oakham Medical Practice and operated 
between the hours of 8.30am until 6.30pm; this had been extended from the 
previous end time of 5.00pm.

 The weekend and evening out of hours service was run by Derbyshire Health 
United who operated the service from 6.30pm until 9pm Monday to Friday and 
from 9am to 7pm at the weekends and on bank holidays.

 Anyone who called the 111 service could be triaged and booked into an 
appointment slot. All Rutland GP surgeries could also book their patients directly 
into the service.

 Walk–in appointments were also available but the next walk-in appointment may 
not be until, for example, two hours later as earlier appointments had been booked 
by the 111 service or GP practices. Residents may have had a different perception 
of a walk-in service and this was where confusion had arisen. Additionally, patients 
had been told incorrectly that they would have to call 111 and that a walk-in service 
was not available. Mr Sacks reassured the committee that staff training had 
rectified this issue and the walk-in service was available and would be offered.

 Walk-in patients were welcome to wait or could come back for their appointment 
time.

 Emergencies would be seen immediately but otherwise all patients would be 
booked into an appointment slot.

During discussion the following points were noted:

 Appointments for the service could not yet be booked directly via the website but 
this service would be coming in the future.



 Although it was only the four local GP practices that could book the GP 
appointment slots, anyone, even if from out of area or not registered with a local 
surgery, could access the walk-in service.

 It was difficult to assess the impact of the service in terms of reduced hospital A&E 
visits because of the various cross-county hospitals Rutland residents accessed. 
The CCG was however in the process of reviewing the impact of all commissioned 
services.

 The CCG would be working with Healthwatch Rutland to promote the service as 
current advertising was limited and even the signage on the door was confusing 
and with no indication of operating hours.

 To avoid any confusion, there was no direct phone line into the service and calls 
had to be made via the 111 service.

 The term ‘minor injury’ usually referred to a cut, burn, sprain, bad bruise or a break. 
Confusingly Oakham Medical Practice also operated a minor illness clinic right 
next door but the two services were distinct and funded in different ways.

RESOLVED:

The Committee NOTED the verbal report and update on the out of hours service 
operating at Rutland Memorial Hospital.

59 ANNUAL REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR FOR PUBLIC HEALTH 2018 

Report No.94/2019 was received from the Director of Public Health.

Mr Mike Sandys, Director of Public Health gave a presentation (appended to the 
minutes) and introduced his Annual Report to the Committee.

During discussion the following points were noted:

 The Director of Public Health had a statutory duty to produce an independent 
annual report which highlighted trends in the County.

 An original report that investigated military health was still awaiting sign off from 
the Army.

 The annual report focused on multi-morbidity and the number of Rutland residents, 
of any age, living with multiple conditions and the effect and the cost that had to 
society.

 The population projections slide showed that there would be increasing numbers of 
the very old by 2041 and a reduction in the number of work age individuals who 
pay tax and have ability to pay, therefore putting greater pressure on the system.

 It was inevitable that the percentage of those living with 2 or more conditions was 
higher in the oldest residents but if a dividing line was set at 65 years of age then 
the burden for these two age groups was approximately the same.

 The health system needed to move away from individual referrals and look at 
treating the person rather than the individual condition.

 Increasing physical activity could help to reduce falls and tackle social isolation and 
loneliness. 

 Loneliness was a complex issue and sometimes an individual, even if they were 
surrounded by people in a good care home, could feel lonely because they had not 
built up social networks. Additionally it was not just individuals but couples that 
could be living in social isolation. 



 Lack of transport options in Rutland could add to social isolation.
 Although hypertension rates were high in Rutland, given the County’s demographic 

it was to be expected and could be seen as a positive as it indicated that GPs were 
picking up on more cases.

 The Director of Public Health would share with Members the number of referrals to 
physical activities.

 Officers were looking at developing a social prescribing network which would look 
at whether what was being prescribed was what was really needed and if it 
delivered the desired outcomes. Other aspects of this network would be to fully 
utilise existing resources and to understand what activities were working well and 
try to replicate them in other areas.

 Some residents did not want an activity prescribed but instead wanted social 
interaction, such as that offered by Parish Council good neighbourhood schemes.

RESOLVED:

The Committee NOTED the Director of Public Health’s Annual Report 2018 and 
SUPPORTED the report’s recommendations.

60 SCRUTINY PROGRAMME AND SUBSTANTIVE ITEMS FOR THE WORK 
PROGRAMME 2019/20 

The Committee reviewed the Forward Plan and discussed possible items for inclusion 
in the Adults and Health Scrutiny work programme for the municipal year 2019-20.
 
During discussion the following items were suggested:
 
 Prevalence of dementia and dementia services
 Care Home inspection reports
 Adult Social Care Key Performance Indicators. It was agreed that a full report 

would come to the September meeting.
 Draft Cancer Strategy
 Children and Adolescent Mental Health Services (CAMHS)
 Social isolation
 District Nursing Service
 East Midlands Ambulance Service – to be included in either the September or 

November meeting to discuss their preparations for winter.

The Chair of the Committee also suggested that a possible joint Task and Finish 
Group be set up to with the Growth, Infrastructure and Resources Scrutiny Committee 
to look at the issue of care home places and their funding. The issue covered both 
committees as there had been an increase in the building of care homes with 
seemingly little regard for the effect on the Council budget and services when 
residents ran out of money and then became the responsibility of the Council. 
Invariably this situation arose for the very elderly towards the end of their life when it 
was deemed not to be in their best interests to remove them from where they were. 
This increased spend was arguably not fair to those residents who had been 
supported from the very beginning. The creation of a task and finish group to 
investigate the issue of care homes would be further discussed at Scrutiny 
Commission.



The Chairman requested that Members email him if they had any further items they 
wished to see included in the work plan and addressed at the next meeting of the 
committee.

61 QUARTER 4 FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT REPORT - REVENUE AND CAPITAL 
OUTURN 2018/19 

The report was taken without debate.

AGREED:

That the Committee NOTED the report.

62 ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS 

No items of urgent business had been previously notified to the person presiding.

63 DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

The next meeting of the Adults and Health Scrutiny Committee would be held on 
Thursday 19 September 2019 at 7pm.

---oOo---
The Chairman declared the meeting closed at 8.25 pm.

---oOo---


